

## Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673 Facility / Equipment Rental Agreement



Date of RENTAL:	_			
Name of Rental Party:				
Phone Number:				
E Mail Address:				
Mailing Address:				
Hours Needed: From: (Length of time will be figured on tot allowance for tear down and clean up	al occupancy time. Two addi	tional hours are		There is no time
Estimated number of people in attend	ance:			
AREA(S) REQUESTED: (Circle)	HALL	DINING	ROOM	
AREA(S) REQUESTED. (CIICIC)	KITCHEN	BEER G	ARDEN	
Lodge Members: \$	(NOTE: Insurance must be purcha d: \$150.00	UM) / <b>\$50.00</b> pe <b>00</b> per hour if add	er each additional h ditional time is nee	ded.)
KITCHEN USAGE RATES: \$100.00				
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM NEED		YES	NO	
CASH BAR NEEDED: (Please circle		YES	NO	
The rate for One Bartender is \$100.00 Two Bartenders are required if 100 or			be paid IN CASH b	pefore the event
NOTE: BY STATE LAW NO ALC their guests.	-		•	
DEPOSIT: \$250.00  Due at time of request.				
RENTAL AREA(S) AMOUNT:				
INSURANCE:				
KITCHEN USE:				
PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM:				
BARTENDER(S): ONETWO	·			
TOTAL RENTAL COST				



# Broken Arrow Elks Lodge # 2673 Facility / Equipment Rental Agreement



Renter:		Date:	
	Signature		
Rental Chairperson:		Date:	
•	Signature	-	
	hat the renter agrees to observe all Lodge rule #2673 harmless from any and all claims, costs gligence of the Lodge.		
Area(s) used cleaned and items	used returned to designated location.		
Officer on Duty:		Date:	
	Signature		
Deposit Returned:		Date:	
-	Signature		



### Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673 Facility / Equipment Rental Agreement



**Lodge Rental Purpose:** To establish guidelines for rental of the Lodge facilities.

<u>Process:</u> Elk Members and Non-Elk Members can rent the Hall, Kitchen and Dining areas provided they have complied with the guidelines listed below.

#### The following guidelines are to be adhered to:

- All rentals of Lodge facilities must first be approved / scheduled through the Rental Chairman and Entertainment Committee
- The Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673 Rental Agreements are required to be completed by all Renters.
- Rental rates are established by the Board of Trustees of the Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673. Any

request to deviate from the approved rates must be approved by the Board of Directors prior to granting permission to the "Renter".

- All Hall Rentals are to be for a minimum of FOUR HOURS in duration.
- There is an allowed set-up time of TWO HOURS (HALL) ONE HOUR (DINING ROOM) prior

to the rental start time. Should more time be required, there shall be a \$50.00 per hour charge.

- There is to be NO REFUND OF A RENTAL DEPOSIT ONCE A FIRM DATE HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED.
- Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673 may require "Renters" to purchase Liability Insurance seven (7) days prior to the rental date. This will be determined at the discretion of the Board of Directors.
- There is to be a period of 30 days in which to cancel contract. If cancellation is made after 30 days from date of rental agreement, "Renter" risks forfeiture of rental deposit.
- The deposit shall be forfeited should there be any damage to Lodge property or facilities deemed to have been the responsibility of the "Renter".
- Condition of pertinent Lodge property and facilities shall be inspected and agreed to by Rental Chairman and/or Lodge Officer on Duty and "Renter" before and after rental event.
- If no damage has occurred to the Lodge property of facilities, the deposit shall be refunded within 5 business days or used towards balance of "Renter".
- "Renter" is required to return any tables and chairs back to storage racks, sweep floors, mopping (as needed) and gather all possessions and trash prior to leaving
- It is the responsibility of "Renter" to inform their guests of these terms.
- No rentals for TEENAGE parties shall be permitted.
- Rentals by Members must be for personal use Not on behalf of an organization or business.
- "Renter" agrees to observe all Lodge rules and agrees to indemnify and hold the Broken Arrow Elks

Lodge #2673, harmless from any and all claims, cost of defense, or expenses arising out of Lodge facility rentals Rev. 5/19/2020 pt for those created by sole negligence of the Lodge.

اماماند		
Initials:		



# Broken Arrow Elks Lodge #2673 Facility / Equipment Rental Agreement



#### **ALCOHOL**

- All applicable Oklahoma State / Federal Alcohol Laws must be complied with All laws will be strictly enforced NO EXCEPTIONS!
- NO person(s) under the age of 21 are permitted to consume any Alcoholic beverage that includes inside or outside on the property of the Broken Arrow Elks Lodge.
- NO person(s) under the age of 21 are permitted into the bar areas.
- NO Alcoholic Beverages of any kind including beer, wine and champagne are to be brought into any

Lodge building or Lodge grounds by either the renter or their guests. This is the responsibility of "Renter" to oversee and adhere to this policy/law.

- NO Alcoholic Beverages are to be removed from the Lodge property.
- Licensed Bartender on-duty reserves the right to refuse service to anyone.
- Any Alcohol Policy infractions that occur will result in the closure of the bar facilities for the duration of the rental period.

Initials:
-----------

#### **LODGE STAFF**

- Two bartenders will be required if 100 or more guests are expected.
- "Renter" is responsible for reimbursing assigned rental Bartenders. Bartenders will be paid in CASH before the event.